

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRIST CENTER, *ET AL.* *Petitioners,*
v.
CITY OF CHICAGO, *Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
AND VARIOUS RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN J. HASSON
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
ROMAN P. STORZER
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1350 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 605
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 955-0095

May 7, 2004

Counsel for Amici

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRIST CENTER, *ET AL.* *Petitioners*,
v.
CITY OF CHICAGO, *Respondent*.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**MOTION OF THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND VARIOUS RELIGIOUS
ORGANIZATIONS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Amici curiae The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, the Muslim Community Center, the New Heritage Cathedral, the Great Lakes Society, Haven Shores Community Church, Pine Hill Zendo, Christ Church New Jersey, Adat Hatikvah, and Christian Assembly of Suburban Chicago respectfully request leave of this Court to file the following brief in the above-captioned matter. In support of this motion, *amici curiae* state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

I. In Addition to the Questions Presented by Petitioners, This Court’s Review Is Needed to Resolve Confusion Among the Lower Courts Regarding the Meaning and Consequence of the Term “Individualized Assessments.” 5

II. The Confusion over the Questions Presented by Petitioners, as Well as the Meaning and Consequence of “Individualized Assessments,” Is Not an Abstract Problem, but Instead Bears Severe Consequences for Religious Communities Nationwide, and Especially for Religious Minorities in the Land-Use Permitting Context. 13

A. Congress Recently Heard “Massive Evidence” That Discretionary Zoning Processes Routinely Enforce the Covert Religious Biases of Local Government Officials and Private Citizens. 13

B. The Experience of *Amici* Under RLUIPA Has Confirmed the Evidence Presented to Congress. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Archdiocese of Denver v. Town of Foxfield</i> , Case No. 01-CV-3299 (Colo. D.Ct.).....	2
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Calvary Chapel O’Hare v. Village of Franklin Park</i> , Civ. No. 02-3338 (N.D. Ill.).....	2
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 2d 176 (Cal. 2004).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. City of Cypress</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	2
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 6
<i>Fifth Avenue Presbyterian Church v. City of New York</i> , 293 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992).....	10
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Freedom Baptist Church v. Township of Middletown</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	2
<i>Goodall by Goodall v. Stafford County Sch. Bd.</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4 th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Greenwood Comm’y Church v. City of Greenwood Village</i> , Civ. No. 02-1426 (Colo. D.Ct.).....	3
<i>Hale O Kaula v. Maui Planning Comm’n</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (D. Haw. 2002).....	2
<i>Haven Shores Comm’y Church v. City of Grand Haven</i> , 1:00-CV-175 (W.D. Mich.).....	3

<i>Intercommunity Ctr. for Justice & Peace v. INS</i> , 910 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 820 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....	3
<i>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple of Hawaii v. Sullivan</i> , 953 P.2d 1315 (Haw. 1998).....	11
<i>Living Waters Bible Church v. Town of Enfield</i> , Civ. No. 01-450 (D.N.H.).....	3
<i>Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , No. 03-13858, ___ F.3d ___, 2004 WL 842527 (11 th Cir. Apr. 21, 2004).....	9
<i>Missionaries of Charity, Brothers v. City of Los Angeles</i> , Civ. No. 01-08511 (C.D. Ca. filed Sept. 19, 2001).....	2
<i>Pine Hills Zendo v. Town of Bedford, N.Y. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , No. 17833-01 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Apr. 8, 2002).....	3
<i>Redwood Christian Schs. v. County of Alameda</i> , Civ. No. 01-4282 (N.D. Ca. filed Nov. 16, 2001).....	2
<i>Refuge Temple Ministries v. City of Forest Park</i> , Civ. No. 01-0958 (N.D. Ga.).....	3
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3, 9, 10
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 03-C-3726 (N.D. Ill. filed May 30, 2003).....	2
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Temple B’nai Sholom v. City of Huntsville</i> , Civ. No. 01-1412 (N.D. Ala.).....	3
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Unitarian Universalist Church of Akron v. City of Fairlawn</i> , Civ. No. 00-3021 (N.D. Ohio).....	3
<i>United States v. Maui</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Haw. 2004).....	2
<i>Vandiver v. Hardin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 925 F.2d 927 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	11, 12

Williams v. Bitner,
285 F. Supp. 2d 593 (M.D. Pa. 2003)3

Statutes

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of
2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, *et seq.*2, 5, 9

Other Authorities

146 CONG. REC. S7774-75 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (Joint
